

No. 16-1110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLOOMINGDALE'S, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

NANCY VITOLO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWARD F. BERBARIE
Counsel of Record
ROBERT F. FRIEDMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 1500, Lock Box 116
Dallas, TX 75201-2931
(214) 880-8100
eberbarie@littler.com

April 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE PROLIFERATION OF PAGA CLAIMS IN RECENT YEARS ILLUS- TRATES THE <i>ISKANIAN</i> RULE’S DESTABILIZING CONSEQUENCES.....	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTI- ORARI TO ADDRESS AND DETER STATES’ REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO MANUFACTURE PUBLIC POLICY EXCEPTIONS TO THE FAA IN CON- TRAVENTION OF THIS COURT’S WELL- ESTABLISHED FAA PRECEDENT	7
A. States Cannot Manufacture “Public Policy” Exceptions to the FAA by Mis- characterizing Them as “Generally Applicable” Contract Defenses.....	7
B. States Cannot Evade the FAA and this Court’s FAA Jurisprudence By Labeling a Private Plaintiff a “Private Attorney General.”.....	13
1. <i>A representative PAGA action is merely a class action dressed up as a government-enforcement action ..</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>This Court’s interpretation of the FAA in Concepcion is the law of the United States and governs all types of arbitration agreements</i>	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	7, 11, 12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	12, 15
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	12
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	8
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	7, 11
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	1
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	3
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698-2699.5	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a).....	14, 15
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(g)(1)	14
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i).....	14
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 14, 17
COURT FILINGS	
Order, Doc. 48, <i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00436 (S.D. Cal. June 14, 2016).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
American Bar Association Flash, <i>New Developments in PAGA Enforcement and Settlements</i> (Nov.-Dec. 2016), available at https://www.americanbar.org/content/newsletter/groups/labor_law/ll_flash/2016/novdec2016/paga.html	15
Dep't of Indus. Relations, State of California Budget Change Proposal (submitted Jan. 7, 2016), http://web1a.esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1617/FY1617_ORG7350_BCP474.pdf	6, 15
Jamin S. Sonderstrom, <i>The Unintended Consequences of 'PAGA-Only' Lawsuits</i> , Law360 (Apr. 8, 2016)	6
Legislative Analyst's Office, <i>The 2016-17 Budget: Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act Resources</i> (Mar. 25, 2016), available at http://www.lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/3403	5-6
